

Taxicab				
Description	Fee <sup>1</sup>	Revenue Account	Source / Year	
New Applicant:				
Application Fee	\$580.00	211010101.4417	Resolution No.: 12-R0549-1 Aug-12	
Initial Vehicle License (per vehicle)	\$230.00	211010101.4152.0001		
Initial Vehicle Inspection (per vehicle) <sup>2</sup>	\$170.00			
Annual Renewal/Modification:				
Application Renewal/Modification	\$450.00	211010101.4417		
Annual Vehicle License (per vehicle)	\$190.00	211010101.4152.0001		
Annual Vehicle Inspection (per vehicle) <sup>2</sup>	\$120.00			

<sup>1</sup> Increased annually on July 1st in an amount equal to the CPI-Urban index for San Diego as published the preceding January by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, and then rounded up to the nearest ten dollar increment. (2.6% June 2019)

<sup>2</sup> Applicable when the City performs the inspection.

Card Room / Auto Auction / Street Vending			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Card Room - Annual Fee, per table	\$2,000.00	1101.4126.0001	Ordinance No.: 12-OR0407-1 Jun-12
Card Room - Quarterly Fee	6% of the license holder's gross revenues		
Satellite Wagering	.33% of total amount handled by the satellite wagering facility	1101.4501.0006	Cal. BPC. code Sec. 19605.7
Auto Auction - Administrative Fee	See Business License Admin Fee Schedule	211010101.4417	Resolution No.: 98-P14 Mar-98
Auto Auction - Per Vehicle Sold (annually) <sup>1</sup>	\$1.50 per vehicle or \$50,000 (whichever is greater)		
Street Vending Device Impound Fee	\$61.00	933900101.4501	Resolution No.: 19-R0592-1 Sep-19

<sup>1</sup> Excludes sales from surplus Government vehicle auctions. Surplus Government vehicle auctions are considered retail sales and are paid to the City via applicable retail sales tax.

Other Taxes and Assessments			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Transient Occupancy Tax	10% of Gross Room Revenues	1101.4116	Ordinance No.: O92-11 Apr-11
Oceanside Tourism Marketing District Assessment	1.5% of Gross Room Revenues (STR) 2.5% of Gross Room Revenue (hotel/motel)	101.2010.0019 <sup>1</sup> 211010101.4452.0004	Resolution No.: 19-R0406-1 Jun-19
Sales and Use Tax <sup>2</sup>	8.25%	1101.4121.0001 1101.4121.0002 150010103.4121	Ordinance No.: 73-55 Oct-73 18-OR0334-1 Jun-18
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$0.275 for each \$500.00	1101.4101.0010	Ordinance No.: 67-34 Dec-67
Downtown Oceanside Property and Business Improvement District Assessment (per sq. ft.) <sup>3</sup>		101.2010.0030	Resolution No.: 19-R0487-1 Aug-19
Commercial	\$0.2500		
Public	\$0.1875		
Religious/Condo	\$0.1250		

<sup>1</sup> Funds received are passed through to Visit Oceanside. The City retains 1.6% of funds received for administration costs. Retained funds are deposited into account 211010101.4452.0004.

<sup>2</sup> Administered by the State Board of Equalization. Statewide Base 7.25% (State Funds 6.00%, County Transportation Funds 0.25%, City Operations 1.00%), San Diego County District Tax 0.50% (SD County Regional Transportation Commission 1988), Oceanside District Tax 0.50% (Transaction and Use Tax 2019).  
<http://www.cdtfa.ca.gov/taxes-and-fees/sut-rates-description.htm>

<sup>3</sup> Rates may be subject to an increase of no more than three (3%) per year.

Slip Rentals			
Description	Fee <sup>1</sup>	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Rent for Berthing <sup>2</sup>			
Vessels 29 ft. or less (per foot per month)	\$15.30	1751.4491.0001	Resolution No.: 11-R0407-2 Jul-11
Vessels over 29 ft. (per foot per month)	\$16.70		
Live aboard (additional per foot per month)	\$3.80	1751.4491.0001 S100334	
Rent for Berthing - Commercial Fishing Vessel (per foot per month). Must be berthed at docks V through X. <sup>2</sup>	\$9.40	1751.4491.0001	Resolution No.: 12-R0154-2 Mar-12
Transient vessel (per foot per day) <sup>3</sup>			
Between April 1 and September 30	\$1.40	1751.4491.0002	
Between October 1 and March 31	\$0.90		

Slip Fees			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Slip/vessel transfer (per linear ft)	\$20.00	1751.4165.0001	Resolution No.: 11-R0407-2 Jul-11
Repossessed vessel slip transfer (per linear ft)	\$100.00		
Permanent vessel slip waiting list (annual, per list)	\$90.00	1751.4165.0002	
Liveaboard waiting list (onetime fee) <sup>4</sup>	\$100.00		
Slip Change (first change is free)	\$50.00		
Subleasing (each three months or fraction thereof) <sup>5</sup>	\$50.00	1751.4452.0002 S100834	

<sup>1</sup> Fees will be adjusted based upon the San Diego Area Consumer Price Index, every other year, beginning January 2013 (Per Harbor staff, increases will occur on January 1st in even numbered years as opposed to schedule outlined in the resolution). Slip rents shall not be decreased. If overall slip occupancy falls below 90% then no slip rate adjustment shall be effective until 90% occupancy is reached. Updated 1.1.2020.

<sup>2</sup> Per linear foot of the vessel's hull length or the slip length, whichever is greater. (Note: resolution identifies commercial fishing berthing at docks U through X. Dock U is now under private lease.)

<sup>3</sup> Any transient vessel that requires a double space shall be required to pay the existing transient rate for two slips. Designated Transient mooring facilities; Jolly Roger (JR) Dock, Transient (TR) Dock, Dolphin Dock, and Coast Guard Dock. (Note: resolution includes Harbor Village (HV) Dock as a transient dock but this dock is now under private lease.)

<sup>4</sup> Applicant must be a current, permanent slip renter.

<sup>5</sup> Prior approval of the Harbor District is required. If approval is not received prior to allowing another to occupy the slip, the sublease fee will be doubled.

Ambulance Emergency Services			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Assessment Fees (DOS-1144)		1101.4452.0001	Resolution No.: 12-R0323-1 May-12
Resident <sup>1</sup>	\$600.00		
Non-Resident	\$950.00		
Assessment Fees - w/o transport (does not apply to third party calls)			
ALS or BLS - Resident <sup>1</sup>	\$100.00		
ALS or BLS - Non-Resident	\$150.00		
Transport Fees - Residential: <sup>1, 2</sup>			
Basic Life Support (BLS) Unit	\$1,050.00		
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Unit- ALS Level 1	\$1,260.00		
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Unit- ALS Level 2	\$1,410.00		
Transport Fees - Non-Residential: <sup>2</sup>			
Basic Life Support (BLS) Unit	\$1,570.00		
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Unit- ALS Level 1	\$1,790.00		
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Unit- ALS Level 2	\$1,960.00		
Itemized Costs - Medications and Services:			
Oxygen	\$50.00		
Mileage(per mile) <sup>2</sup>	\$26.13		
IV and Medications <sup>3</sup>	Cost + 100%		
EKG Monitoring (Medi-Cal Patients Only, if patient receives srvc)	\$20.00		
Intubation (ET/Stomal/King)	\$60.00		
Extra paramedic/EMT	\$30.00		
Defibrillation/Cardioversion	\$60.00		

<sup>1</sup> Resident, local business owner, Boundary Drop program. Patient providing adequate proof of Oceanside residency or payment of business license fees to the City of Oceanside.

<sup>2</sup> Transport fees increase annually on July 1st in the amount equal to the CPI-Urban index for San Diego published the preceding January by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, and then rounded up to the nearest \$10 increment (2.9% - 3.3% July 2020). Per mile charge will be adjusted annually on July 1st based on the budgeted cost to purchase, maintain, and operate all ambulances, divided by the total loaded miles from the previous year and then divided by the current collection rate (updated July 2020) .

<sup>3</sup> The 100% markup in the cost of each individual medication accounts for the City's costs, in the aggregate, associated with acquisition, storage, use, record-keeping and replacement of medications used by the Emergency Medical Svcs personnel.

X. Safety Services / Fire Department - Fee Schedule

City of Oceanside, September 2019

Fire Emergency Services			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
City's Emergency Service Fees: per hour, per person <sup>1</sup>			
Emergency Medical Technician	Cost Recovery	550552101.4461 (550551101.4461 S100276 - DUI incidents)	Resolution No.: 19-R0793-1 Dec-19
Firefighter Paramedic			
Fire Battalion Chief			
Fire Captain			
Fire Engineer			
Fire Safety Specialist			
Equipment Costs: per hour, per vehicle <sup>2</sup>			
Aerial Ladder (75 Ft)	\$121.00		
Aerial Ladder (150 Ft)	\$146.43		
Ambulance (150 to 210 HP)	\$41.18		
Engine Type-1, 1000GPM/300gal	\$140.00		
Engine Type-3 & 6, 150GPM500gal	\$126.50		
Pickup (1/2 ton)	\$12.78		
Pickup (1 ton)	\$17.91		
Pickup (1 1/2 ton)	\$23.22		
Pickup (1 3/4 ton)	\$24.85		
Tactical Water Tender T2	\$102.67		
Jet Ski (-3-seater)	\$27.70	550557101.4461	
Overhead:		550551101.4461	
Dispatch (per DUI response) <sup>1</sup>	\$66.00	S100276	
Administrative Fee (special events only) <sup>3</sup>	17.5%	170936101.4462.0002	

<sup>1</sup> Upon Council approved changes to the salary and benefits package for the above listed positions and the cost per call with the City's dipatch agency, the changes will automatically be applied to these cost recovery fees. See fully burden hourly rates in the appendix of the fee schedule for an approximate charge.

Listed fees are an estimate based on the most current salary schedule effective July 1st. When charges are applicable to California Government Code ARTICLE 8. Costs of Emergency Response [53150 - 53159] the actual "salaries of the persons who respond to the incident" shall be used.

<sup>2</sup> Upon FEMA updating the recovery rates for the above listed equipment, the changes will be automatically applied to these cost recovery fees (FEMA last updated August 2019).

<sup>3</sup> Upon annual calculation of the administrative fee by the Fire Department, the change will be automatically applied to this cost recovery fee every July 1st.

Fire Prevention				
Description	Total Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year	
Plan Check:				
Plan Check Requested Review	\$222.00	550551101.4426.0028	Resolution No.: 19-R0794-1 Dec-19	
Plan Check Initial Submittal <sup>1</sup>	\$222.00			
Plan Check Re-submittal	\$222.00			
Inspection:				
Construction Inspection (Not Specified)	\$176.00	550551101.4451.0014		
Community Requested Inspection (Not Required by OFD)	\$176.00			
Fire Code Non-Compliance (3rd or Greater Insprection)	\$176.00			
Entitlement: <sup>2</sup>				
Plan Check Entitlement (per hour)	\$105.00	550551101.4426.0022		
Fire Protecton Systems				
Fire Alarm System, Commercial and Residential:				
Alarm System Plan Review	\$222.00	550551101.4426.0028		
Plan Check Initial Submittal Alarm (0-5000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$500.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Alarm (5001-25000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$556.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Alarm (25001-50000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$777.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Alarm (>50000 sf, each addt'l 1000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$55.00			
Alarm System Inspection Minor Modification	\$176.00	550551101.4451.0009		
Alarm Testing/Final Inspection (0-5000 sf)	\$719.00			
Alarm Testing/Final Inspection (5001-25000 sf)	\$719.00			
Alarm Testing/Final Inspection (25001-50000 sf)	\$1,160.00			
Alarm Testing/Final Inspection (>50000 sf, each addt'l 1000 sf)	\$45.00			
Pre-Wire Inspection (0-5000 sf)	\$385.00			
Pre-Wire Inspection (5001-25000 sf)	\$474.00			
Pre-Wire Inspection (250001-50000 sf)	\$562.00			
Pre-Wire Inspection (>5000 sf, each addt'l 1000 sf)	\$44.00			

<sup>1</sup> Includes one-resubmittal

<sup>2</sup> Increased as necessary in the amount equal to the Fire Plan Examiner's rate.

X. Safety Services / Fire Department - Fee Schedule

City of Oceanside, September 2019

Fire Prevention				
Description	Total Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year	
Fire Spray Booth:				
Plan Check Initial Submittal Spray Booth <sup>1</sup>	\$576.00	550551101.4426.0028	Resolution No.: 19-R0794-1 Dec-19	
Spray Booth Inspection	\$518.00	550551101.4451.0009		
Fire Hood System:				
Plan Check Initial Submittal Hood <sup>1</sup>	\$576.00	550551101.4426.0028		
Hood System Inspection	\$650.00	550551101.4451.0009		
Fire Sprinkler, Commercial and Residential:				
Plan Check Initial Submittal New Sprinkler System (0-5000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$628.00	550551101.4426.0028		
Plan Check Initial Submittal New Sprinkler System (5000-25000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$850.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal New Sprinkler System (25000-50000 sf)	\$1,016.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal New Sprinkler System (>50000 sf, ea. addt'l 1000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$55.00			
New Sprinkler System Inspection (0-5000 sf)	\$1,160.00	550551101.4451.0009		
New Sprinkler System Inspection (5000-25000 sf)	\$1,953.00			
New Sprinkler System Inspection (25000-50000 sf)	\$2,130.00			
New Sprinkler System Inspection (>50000 sf, each addt'l 1000 sf)	\$265.00			
Fire Sprinkler Commercial Tenant Improvement (TI):				
Sprinkler System Plan Review Minor Modification (20 or fewer heads)	\$222.00	550551101.4426.0028		
Plan Check Initial Submittal Sprinkler System TI (0-5000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$628.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Sprinkler System TI (5000-25000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$850.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Sprinkler System TI (25000-50000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$850.00			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Sprinkler System TI (>50000 sf, ea. addt'l 1000 sf) <sup>1</sup>	\$55.00	55055110.4451.0009		
Sprinkler System Plan Inspection Minor Modification (20 or fewer heads)	\$176.00			
Comm Sprinkler TI Inspection (0-5000 sf)	\$455.00			
Comm Sprinkler TI Inspection (5000-25000 sf)	\$631.00			
Comm Sprinkler TI Inspection (25000-50000 sf)	\$1,160.00			
Comm Sprinkler TI Inspection (>50000 sf, each addt'l 1000 sf)	\$45.00			

<sup>1</sup> Includes one-resubmittal

X. Safety Services / Fire Department - Fee Schedule

City of Oceanside, September 2019

Fire Prevention			
Description	Total Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Fire Construction Permit:			
Fire Standpipe System:			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Standpipe <sup>1</sup>	\$222.00	550551101.4426.0028	
Standpipe Inspection	\$176.00	55055110.4451.0009	
Fire High Pile Storage:			
Plan Check Initial Submittal High Pile Storage <sup>1</sup>	\$1,238.00	550551101.4426.0028	
High Pile Storage Inspection	\$608.00	550551101.4451.0009	
Medical Gas System Installation:			
Plan Check Initial Submittal Medical Gas System <sup>1</sup>	\$687.00	550551101.4426.0028	
Medical Gas System Inspection	\$903.00	550551101.4451.0009	
Emergency Repair Inspection (like for like)	\$176.00	550551101.4451.0009	
Businesses:			
Fire Licensed Care Facility:			
Plan Check Initial Submittal LCF <sup>1</sup>	\$687.00	550551101.4426.0028	
Existing LCF Plan Check	\$222.00		
Existing LCF Plan Inspection	\$176.00		
Comm./Residential (Less than 25) LCF	\$518.00		
Comm./Residential (More than 25) LCF	\$518.00		
Preschool	\$606.00		
Commercial - Miscellaneous		550551101.4451.0014	
Construction Inspection (Not Specified)	\$176.00		
Special Request Inspection	\$176.00		
Hazardous Materials Technical Report Inspection	\$119.00		
Fire Operational Permits:			
Operational Permit Inspection	\$119.00		
Operational Permit Inspection Re-Inspection	\$119.00	550551101.4451.0006	
Open Burning Permit (per calendar year)	\$40.00		
Pit BBQ Operational Permit	No Charge		

Resolution No.:  
19-R0794-1  
Dec-19

<sup>1</sup> includes one-resubmittal



Fire Prevention			
Description		Revenue Account	Source / Year
Business License Inspection <sup>3,4</sup>	\$152.00	550551101.4451.0013	Resolution No.: 19-R0794-1 Dec-19
Business License Re-Inspection <sup>4</sup>	\$119.00		
Sidewalk Vendor Inspection, Onsite	No Charge		
Special events fire inspection (pass through from parks and recreation)	\$282.00	550551101.4451.0008	
Annual State-Licensed Facility:		550551101.4451.0011	
Inspection - Each Re-inspection	\$119.00		
Annual Inspection Fee (R1, R2, R2.1):			
3-10 unit structure	\$119.00		
11-30 unit structure	\$179.00		
31-50 unit structure	\$238.00		
Structure with more than 50 units	\$238.00 + \$15 for ea. add'l 10 units > 50		
3rd or Greater Inspection (3-10 units)	\$119.00		
3rd or Greater Inspection (11-30 units)	\$179.00		
3rd or Greater Inspection (31-50 units)	\$238.00		
3rd or Greater Inspection (more than 50 units)	\$238.00 + \$15 for ea. add'l 10 units > 50		

False Alarm Fees			
Description		Revenue Account	Source / Year
First false alarm - warning	\$0.00	550551101.4196.0019	Ordinance No.: 04-OR833-1 Sep - 04 OCC Sec. 6A.6(a)
Second false alarm - first citation	\$100.00		
Third false alarm - second citation	\$200.00		
Fourth false alarm - third citation	\$500.00		
Fifth false alarm - fourth citation	\$1,000.00		
Subsequent false alarms	Fire Marshal Discretion		

<sup>3</sup> Includes one re-inspection

<sup>4</sup> Amount established by Fire Marshall in July 214 per Ordinance Section 11.24

Junior Lifeguard Fees			
Description		Revenue Account	Source / Year
Junior Lifeguard Fee / Resident	\$330.00	550559101.4364	Resolution No.: 19-R0795-1 Dec-19
Second Child (same family) / Resident	\$310.00		
Junior Lifeguard Fee / Non-Resident	\$350.00		
Second Child (same family) / Non-Resident	\$330.00		

Fire Prevention Development Processing Fees							
Description	Fire Plan Check Base Fee	Each Addt'l Sq. Ft.	Fire Inspection Base Fee	Each Addt'l Sq. Ft.	Total Fire Base Fee	Revenue Account	Source / Year
New Development/New Construction Only						550551101.4426.0001	Resolution No.: 19-R0794-1 Dec-19
Plan Chk	Flat Fee at 20% of the bldg plan check fee						
Plan Inspection	Flat Fee at 20% of the bldg inspection fee					550551101.4161.0001	
Commercial Building With Interior - 1 to 3 Stories - New Construction						550551101.4426.0001	Resolution No.: 15-R0718-1 Dec-15
5,000 sq. ft.	\$1,142.19	\$0.017	\$1,125.18	\$0.062	\$2,267.37		
10,000 sq. ft.	\$1,227.66	\$0.011	\$1,433.46	\$0.015	\$2,661.12		
25,000 sq. ft.	\$1,398.81	\$0.006	\$1,664.46	\$0.036	\$3,063.27		
50,000 sq. ft.	\$1,539.72	\$0.003	\$2,557.59	\$0.023	\$4,097.31		
100,000 sq. ft.	\$1,674.33	\$0.017	\$3,718.26	\$0.037	\$5,392.59		
Commercial Without Interior (Shell) - 1 to 3 Stories - New Construction							
5,000 sq. ft.	\$723.24	\$0.011	\$855.96	\$0.047	\$1,579.20		
10,000 sq. ft.	\$777.42	\$0.007	\$1,090.32	\$0.012	\$1,867.74		
25,000 sq. ft.	\$885.78	\$0.004	\$1,266.09	\$0.027	\$2,151.87		
50,000 sq. ft.	\$975.03	\$0.002	\$1,945.44	\$0.018	\$2,920.47		
100,000 sq. ft.	\$1,060.29	\$0.011	\$2,828.28	\$0.028	\$3,888.57		
Mid Rise - 4 Stories up to 75' Tall - New Construction - All Occupancy Types						550551101.4161.0001	
10,000 sq. ft.	\$1,990.59	\$0.015	\$11,172.84	\$0.306	\$13,163.43		
20,000 sq. ft.	\$2,139.69	\$0.010	\$14,233.80	\$0.076	\$16,373.49		
50,000 sq. ft.	\$2,437.68	\$0.005	\$16,527.21	\$0.177	\$18,964.89		
100,000 sq. ft.	\$2,683.38	\$0.002	\$25,395.09	\$0.115	\$28,078.47		
200,000 sq. ft.	\$2,918.16	\$0.014	\$36,920.73	\$0.185	\$39,838.89		
High Rise - 75' and Taller - New Construction - All Occupancy Types							
14,000 sq. ft.	\$2,694.09	\$0.014	\$12,458.46	\$0.244	\$15,152.55		
28,000 sq. ft.	\$2,895.90	\$0.010	\$15,871.59	\$0.061	\$18,767.49		

Meter Exchange Fees			
Description	Fee <sup>1</sup>	Revenue Account	Source / Year
1 ½ inch meter exchange	\$118.00	1711.4461.0001	Resolution No.: 18-R0080-1 Feb-18
1 inch meter exchange	\$118.00		
¾ inch meter exchange	\$118.00		
5/8 inch meter exchange	\$118.00		

Hydraulic Modeling Fees			
Description	Fee <sup>1</sup>	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Simple - up to 10 Units	\$2,564.42	1721.4461.0015 (50%)	Resolution No.: 18-R0080-1 Feb-18
Medium - 11 to 99 units	\$6,411.06		
Complex - 100 to 400 units	\$10,257.69	1711.4461.0015 (50%)	
Multi-unit housing with more than 400 units	TBD <sup>2</sup>		

Inspection Deposits and Fees			
Description	Fee <sup>1</sup>	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Hourly Inspection Rate	\$77.00/hr	1721.4451.0011 (50%) 1711.4451.0011 (50%)	Resolution No.: 18-R0080-1 Feb-18
Overtime work is charged at 1 ½ times the regular hourly rate with a minimum of 4 hours.	\$116.00/hr (\$464 minimum)		
Project Type:	Deposit		
\$1 - \$9,999.99	\$750.00		
\$10,000 - \$99,999.99	\$2,500.00		
\$100,000 - \$499,999.99	\$5,000.00		
\$500,000 - \$999,999.99	\$10,000.00		
\$1,000,000 - \$4,999,999.99	\$10,000.00		
\$5,000,000 and over	\$10,000.00		
Per shutdown <sup>3</sup>			
Regular (Up to four valves, water shutdown notifications up to 20 homes)	\$725.00		
Complex (Calculated for each shutdown): Up to	\$1,436.00		

<sup>1</sup> Increased annually on July 1st in the amount equal to the CPI-Urban (CPI-U) index for San Diego (2.58% July 1, 2019). 15% of building plan review fee is excluded from increase.

<sup>2</sup> Fee to be determined by the Water Utilities Department.

<sup>3</sup> Tiered structure approved by CAO after resolution adoption. Total amount does not exceed fee authorized by the resolution.

Monthly Water Service Charge				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
<b>Single Family Residential (charge based on meter size)</b>				
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$17.05	\$17.56	1711.4471.0003	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
1" Meter	\$37.07	\$38.19		
1½" Meter	\$70.47	\$72.58		
2" Meter	\$110.52	\$113.84		
3" Meter	\$204.01	\$210.13		
4" Meter	\$337.54	\$347.66		
6" Meter	\$671.39	\$691.53		
8" Meter	\$1,072.00	\$1,104.16		
10" Meter	\$1,539.38	\$1,585.56		
<b>Multi-Family Residential (charge based on meter size)</b>				
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$22.56	\$23.24	1711.4471.0003	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
1" Meter	\$50.87	\$52.39		
1½" Meter	\$98.03	\$100.97		
2" Meter	\$154.63	\$159.27		
3" Meter	\$286.70	\$295.30		
4" Meter	\$475.37	\$489.63		
6" Meter	\$947.04	\$975.45		
8" Meter	\$1,513.04	\$1,558.44		
10" Meter	\$2,173.39	\$2,238.59		
<b>Commercial (charge based on meter size)</b>				
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$23.61	\$24.32	1711.4471.0003	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
1" Meter	\$53.48	\$55.09		
1½" Meter	\$103.27	\$106.37		
2" Meter	\$163.01	\$167.90		
3" Meter	\$302.42	\$311.50		
4" Meter	\$501.57	\$516.62		

Monthly Water Service Charge						
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year		
Commercial (charge based on meter size)						
6" Meter	\$999.46	\$1,029.44	1711.4471.0003	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19		
8" Meter	\$1,596.91	\$1,644.81				
10" Meter	\$2,293.94	\$2,362.76				
Irrigation, Agricultural, and Recycled (charge based on meter size)						
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$23.60	\$24.31				
1" Meter	\$53.47	\$55.08				
1½" Meter	\$103.24	\$106.34				
2" Meter	\$162.97	\$167.86				
3" Meter	\$302.34	\$311.41				
4" Meter	\$501.44	\$516.48				
6" Meter	\$999.19	\$1,029.16				
8" Meter	\$1,596.47	\$1,644.37				
10" Meter	\$2,293.32	\$2,362.12				

Monthly Water Consumption Charge						
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year		
Residential Charges (calculated per unit of consumption): <sup>1</sup>						
Single Family 1st Tier (0-13 units)	\$2.57	\$2.65	1711.4471.0001	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19		
Single Family 2nd Tier (14+ units)	\$3.46	\$3.56				
Residential Charges (calculated per residential dwelling unit): <sup>1</sup>						
Master-metered Single Family 1st Tier (0-13 units)	\$2.57	\$2.65				
Master-metered Single Family 2nd Tier (14+ units)	\$3.46	\$3.56				
Multi-family 1st Tier (0-7 units)	\$2.61	\$2.69				
Multi-family 2nd Tier (8+ units)	\$3.07	\$3.17				
Residential Charges (calculated per residential dwelling unit): <sup>1</sup>						
Manufactured Homes 1st Tier (0-7 units)	\$2.61	\$2.69				
Manufactured Homes 2nd Tier (8+ units)	\$3.07	\$3.17				

<sup>1</sup> a unit = 748 gallons

Monthly Water Consumption Charge				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Non-Residential Charges (calculated per unit of consumption): <sup>1</sup>				
Commercial	\$2.69	\$2.77	1711.4471.0001	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
Irrigation	\$2.82	\$2.90		
Agricultural Commercial	\$2.79	\$2.87		
Special Agricultural Water Rate (SAWR)	\$1.83	\$1.85		
Oceanside Agricultural Water Rate (OAWR)	\$1.83	\$1.87		
Recycled	\$2.51	\$2.58		
Clean Water Charge (all water service customers, calculated per unit of consumption)	\$0.15	\$0.16	1711.4471.0004	

Monthly Fire Service Fee				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28	1711.4471.0010	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
1" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
1 1/2" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
2" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
3" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
4" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
6" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
8" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		
10" Meter	\$18.72	\$19.28		

<sup>1</sup> a unit = 748 gallons

San Diego County Water Authority Infrastructure Access Charge				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Surcharge (per unit of water)	\$2.50	\$2.60	1711.4471.0008	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
Infrastructure Access:			1711.4471.0007	
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$3.33	\$3.70		
1" Meter	\$5.33	\$5.92		
1 1/2" Meter	\$9.99	\$11.10		
2" Meter	\$17.32	\$19.24		
3" Meter	\$31.97	\$35.52		
4" Meter	\$54.62	\$60.68		
6" Meter	\$99.90	\$111.00		
8" Meter	\$173.16	\$192.40		
10" Meter	\$259.74	\$288.60		

Metropolitan Water District Readiness-to-Serve Charge				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Readiness-to-Serve Charge:			1711.4471.0009	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0731-1 Nov-19
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$0.97	\$0.99		
1" Meter	\$2.43	\$2.48		
1 1/2" Meter	\$4.85	\$4.95		
2" Meter	\$7.76	\$7.92		
3" Meter	\$14.55	\$14.85		
4" Meter	\$24.25	\$24.75		
6" Meter	\$48.50	\$49.50		
8" Meter	\$77.60	\$79.20		
10" Meter	\$111.55	\$113.85		



Monthly Wastewater Service Charge						
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year		
Residential (billed per dwelling unit):						
Single Family Residential	\$19.18	\$19.56	1721.4476.0001	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0730-1 Nov-19		
Multi-Family Residential	\$11.51	\$11.74				
Manufactured Homes	\$9.35	\$9.54				
Master Metered Single Family	\$15.34	\$15.65				
Non-Residential (billed per meter equivalency):						
5/8" & 3/4" Meter	\$28.77	\$29.34				
1" Meter	\$71.89	\$73.33				
1½" Meter	\$143.78	\$146.66				
2" Meter	\$230.06	\$234.66				
3" Meter	\$431.34	\$439.97				
4" Meter	\$718.90	\$733.27				
6" Meter	\$1,437.80	\$1,466.55				
8" Meter	\$2,300.46	\$2,346.47				
10" Meter	\$2,875.58	\$2,933.09				
Wastewater Customer Charge (all customer classes, per account)	\$7.13	\$7.28				

Monthly Wastewater Flow Charges				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Charges Calculated on Previous Winter Usage (WQA):				
Minium 0.00 to 4.00	\$19.41	\$19.79	1721.4476.0002	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0730-1 Nov-19
4.01 to 5.00	\$24.25	\$24.74		
5.01 to 6.00	\$29.11	\$29.69		
6.01 to 7.00	\$33.95	\$34.63		
7.01 to 8.00	\$38.81	\$39.58		
8.01 to 9.00	\$43.65	\$44.52		
9.01 to 10.00	\$48.50	\$49.47		

Monthly Wastewater Flow Charges				
Description	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
10.01 to 11.00	\$53.35	\$54.42	1721.4476.0002	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0730-1 Nov-19
Maximum 11.01 & over	\$58.20	\$59.36		
Charges Calculated per Residential Dwelling Unit:				
Master-metered Single Family Residential	\$21.40	\$21.83		
Manufactured Homes	\$16.56	\$16.89		
Charges Calculated per Estimated Sewer Flow. 90% Rate of Return per Unit:				
Multi-family Residential; w/ separate irrigation	\$4.52	\$4.61		
Hotels / Motels / RV Parks	\$4.52	\$4.61		
Churches / Membership Organizations	\$4.52	\$4.61		
General Commercial	\$4.52	\$4.61		
Commercial Medium Strength	\$5.09	\$5.20		
Commercial Medium-High Strength	\$7.23	\$7.38		
Commercial High Strength	\$8.64	\$8.81		
Schools	\$4.52	\$4.61		
Charges Calculated per Estimated Sewer Flow. 75% Rate of Return per Unit:				
Schools; no separate irrigation	\$4.52	\$4.61		
Multi-family Residential; no separate irrigation	\$4.52	\$4.61		

Industrial Special User Monthly Wastewater Flow Charge				
Parameter	Fee (2020)	Fee (2021)	Revenue Account	Source / Year
Per Unit (748 gallons) Discharged	\$2.72	\$2.77	1721.4476.0002	Ordinance No.: 19-OR0730-1 Nov-19
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) Discharged (per lb.)	\$0.83	\$0.85		
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Discharged (per lb.)	\$0.47	\$0.48		
Ammonia Discharged (per lb.)	\$0.45	\$0.46		
TDS (per 1,000 lbs. above existing limit as of January 1, 2019)	\$11.51	\$11.75		

Residential Service			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year
1 time per week - 35 gal. standard service	\$20.17	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
1 time per week - 96/64 gal. <sup>2</sup>	\$22.84	700702731.4481.0002 (Storm Water)	
1 time per week with 1 extra cart	\$25.44	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)	
1 time per week with 2 extra cart	\$28.07		
1 time per week with 3 extra cart	\$30.68		

Commercial and Multi-Family Services			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year
<b>Bin Service:</b>			
2 or 3 yard bin 1 x week	\$118.21	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
2 or 3 yard bin 2 x week	\$213.98		
2 or 3 yard bin 3 x week	\$309.76		
2 or 3 yard bin 4 x week	\$405.54		
2 or 3 yard bin 5 x week	\$501.31		
2 or 3 yard bin 6 x week	\$597.14	700702731.4481.0002 (Storm Water)	
2 or 3 yard bin Sunday	\$211.18	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)	
4 yard bin 1 x week	\$155.42		
4 yard bin 2 x week	\$281.03		
4 yard bin 3 x week	\$406.67		
4 yard bin 4 x week	\$532.22		
4 yard bin 5 x week	\$657.93		
4 yard bin 6 x week	\$783.41		

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

<sup>2</sup> Consists of three 96 gallon carts. One additional green waste and two additional recycling carts will be free of charge.

Commercial Services			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year
Bin Service:			
4 yard bin Sunday	\$273.59	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
5 yard bin 1 x week	\$194.30		
5 yard bin 2 x week	\$351.29		
5 yard bin 3 x week	\$508.34		
5 yard bin 4 x week	\$665.27		
5 yard bin 5 x week	\$822.40		
5 yard bin 6 x week	\$979.26		
5 yard bin Sunday	\$341.98		
6 yard bin 1 x week	\$233.17		
6 yard bin 2 x week	\$421.55		
6 yard bin 3 x week	\$610.03		
6 yard bin 4 x week	\$798.34		
6 yard bin 5 x week	\$986.86		
6 yard bin 6 x week	\$1,175.10		
6 yard bin Sunday	\$410.37		
Commercial Can Service:			
Commercial can 1 x week (1-96 gal trash, 1-96 gal recycle)	\$44.86	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)	
Commercial can 2 x week (1-96 gal trash, 1-96 gal recycle)	\$76.26		
Extra cart	\$2.77		
Commingle Recycling Service:			
3 yard commingled recycling 1 x week	\$58.40		
3 yard commingled recycling 2 x week	\$116.76		
3 yard commingled recycling 3 x week	\$175.18		
3 yard commingled recycling 4 x week	\$233.57		

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

Commercial Services			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year
Commingled Recycling Service:			
3 yard commingled recycling 5 x week	\$291.94	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
3 yard commingled recycling 6 x week	\$350.34		
4 yard commingled recycling 1 x week	\$77.65		
4 yard commingled recycling 2 x week	\$155.32		
4 yard commingled recycling 3 x week	\$232.96		
4 yard commingled recycling 4 x week	\$310.64		
4 yard commingled recycling 5 x week	\$388.32		
4 yard commingled recycling 6 x week	\$465.98		
6 yard commingled recycling 1 x week	\$116.50		
6 yard commingled recycling 2 x week	\$232.96		
6 yard commingled recycling 3 x week	\$349.48		
6 yard commingled recycling 4 x week	\$465.98		
6 yard commingled recycling 5 x week	\$582.45		
6 yard commingled recycling 6 x week	\$698.93		
Split Bin Service:			
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 1 x week	\$132.81	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)	
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 2 x week	\$241.98		
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 3 x week	\$351.20		
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 4 x week	\$460.38		
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 5 x week	\$569.58		
3 yard bin with commingle recycling 6 x week	\$678.82		
Food Waste Cart Service:			
64-gal food waste cart 1 x week	\$33.65		
64-gal food waste cart 2 x week	\$57.20		

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

Commercial Services					
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year		
Food Waste Bin Service:					
2 yard food waste bin 1 x week	\$88.66	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19		
2 yard food waste bin 2 x week	\$160.48				
2 yard food waste bin 3 x week	\$232.32				
2 yard food waste bin 4 x week	\$304.15				
2 yard food waste bin 5 x week	\$375.98				
2 yard food waste bin 6 x week	\$447.85				
Green Waste Bin Service:					
3 yard green waste bin 1 x week	\$96.44	700702731.4481.0002 (Storm Water)			
96 Gallon Recycling Toter Service:					
Commercial/multi-family complex green waste toter 1 x week	\$20.86				
Commercial commingle toter 1 x week	\$18.47	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)			
Multi- family recycling - per unit charge	\$1.46				
Compactor Service:					
2 or 3 yard compactor 1 x week	\$232.87	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)			
2 or 3 yard compactor 2 x week	\$421.54				
2 or 3 yard compactor 3 x week	\$610.24				
2 or 3 yard compactor 4 x week	\$798.93				
2 or 3 yard compactor 5 x week	\$987.56				
2 or 3 yard compactor 6 x week	\$1,176.39				
Roll Out Fees & Lock Fees:					
Roll out fees - up to 15 ft./per bin times # of pickups/wk	\$5.40				
Roll out fees - 16ft to 50 ft./per bin times # of pickups/wk	\$10.83				
Each add'l 50ft - add rate/per bin times # of pickups/wk	\$5.40				
Initial lock fee - per month for 1x/wk service, per container	\$5.49				
Additional lock fee - per additional pickup/wk, per container	\$2.72				

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

Commercial Services					
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year		
Scout Services: <sup>2</sup>					
Bins or Compactor Bins 1 x week	\$50.71	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)			
Bins or Compactor Bins 2 x week	\$101.43	700702731.4481.0002 (Storm Water)			
Bins or Compactor Bins 3 x week	\$152.15	700010731.4481.0003 (Contract Administration)			
Bins or Compactor Bins 4 x week	\$202.85				
Bins or Compactor Bins 5 x week	\$253.56				
Bins or Compactor Bins 6 x week	\$304.26				
Additional Services:					
New bin lock fee 1x, per bin	\$26.76	700010731.4481.0001	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19		
Lock replacement, per bin	\$12.47				
Contamination fee, per pickup <sup>3</sup>	\$65.48				
Instabin, general clean up, residential user, household material, average weights, per pickup	\$116.54				
Instabin, recycling	\$47.92				
Instabin for remodel/construction, resident or contractor user, wood/other material, heavy weight, per pickup	\$158.45				
Instabin, demolition, resident or contractor user, concrete, asphalt, rock, tile, other similar heavy material, per pickup	\$158.45				
Extra Dump Fee: <sup>4</sup>					
3 yard compactor bin, per load	\$147.30				
3 yard bin, per load	\$64.17				
4 yard bin, per load	\$86.44				
5 yard bin, per load	\$108.69				
6 yard bin, per load	\$130.95				
3, 4, or 6 yard bin recycling, per load	\$51.07				

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

<sup>2</sup> In addition to the bin service charge and any lock or roll out fees.

<sup>3</sup> To recover costs for separating solid waste placed in Recycling Material or Green Waste containers or for arranging special, unscheduled collection due to contamination. For Multi-Family and Commercial customers only.

<sup>4</sup> An extra dump fee shall be charged per bin for an additional bin pickup when such pickup is requested by a customer.

Roll-Off Service (Haul Component Only)				
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year	
Permanent Roll-Off Haul Service - 3 Ton Minimum: <sup>2</sup>				
40/20/10 yard - haul to Escondido	\$381.77	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19	
Compactor haul to Escondido	\$386.03			
40/20/10 yard - haul to Palomar	\$287.43			
Compactor haul to Palomar	\$290.16			
40/20/10 yard - haul to El Cajon	\$486.13			
Compactor haul to El Cajon	\$491.08			
40/20/10 yard - haul to Otay	\$486.13			
Compactor haul to Otay	\$491.08			
40/20/10 yard - haul to Sycamore	\$429.35			
Compactor haul to Sycamore	\$434.29			
40/20/10 yard - haul to Miramar	\$372.57			700702731.4481.0002 (Storm Water)
Compactor haul to Miramar	\$376.11			
40/20/10 yard - haul to San Marcos - C&D	\$353.86			
40/20/10 yard - haul to AgriService	\$287.43			
Standby time per minute <sup>3</sup>	\$2.93			
Demurrage charges per day, starts day one	\$15.41			
Dry run chg/trip fee chg (if box is unserviceable)	\$202.33			
Relocate off-site	\$67.87			
Relocate on-site	\$73.22			
Delivery	\$67.87			

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

<sup>2</sup> Disposal and Franchise Fees are charged in addition to the fee. Each haul is charged at a 3 ton minimum.

<sup>3</sup> Charge starts after 5 minutes with a 15 minute maximum.



Roll-Off Service (Haul Component Only)			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account <sup>1</sup>	Source / Year
Temporary Roll-Off Haul Service - 3 Ton Minimum: <sup>2</sup>			
40/20/10 yard - haul to Escondido	\$347.45	700010731.4481.0001 (Contractor)	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
Compactor haul to Escondido	\$351.32		
40/20/10 yard - haul to Palomar	\$261.59		
Compactor haul to Palomar	\$264.07		
40/20/10 yard - haul to El Cajon	\$442.43		
Compactor haul to El Cajon	\$446.93		
40/20/10 yard - haul to Otay	\$442.43		
Compactor haul to Otay	\$446.93		
40/20/10 yard - haul to Sycamore	\$390.76		
Compactor haul to Sycamore	\$395.25		
40/20/10 yard - haul to Miramar	\$339.07		
Compactor haul to Miramar	\$342.30		
40/20/10 yard - haul to San Marcos - C&D	\$322.05		
40/20/10 yard - haul to AgriService	\$261.59		
Standby time per minute <sup>3</sup>	\$2.67		
Demurrage charges per day, starts day one	\$14.03		
Dry run chg/trip fee chg (if box is unserviceable)	\$184.14		
Relocate off-site	\$61.77		
Relocate on-site	\$66.64		
Delivery	\$61.77		

<sup>1</sup> Refer to the resolution for the revenue allocation.

<sup>2</sup> Disposal and Franchise Fees are charged in addition to the fee. Each haul is charged at a 3 ton minimum.

<sup>3</sup> Charge starts after 5 minutes with a 15 minute maximum.

Other Fees and Charges			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source/Year
Delivery of extra cart	\$13.09	700010731.4481.0001	Resolution No.: 19-R0631-1 Sep-19
Restart fee, per occurrence (restarting commercial service when a permanent account has been terminated for non-payment)	\$22.39		
Bin Exchange (per exchange >1 per year)	\$72.03		
Interest charge (per month, per delinquent account)	1.5%		
Late fee, per account (minimum fee on any delinquent account)	\$3.94		
Commercial Bin Delivery - Bad Debt	\$62.62		
Single & multi-family cart customers (3 bulky item pickups/yr, 5 item max/pickup):			
Bulky item - exceeding five per pickup, first item	\$51.07		
Bulky item - exceeding five per pickup, each additional item	\$13.09		
Multi-family & commercial bin customers bulky item pickup charge:			
Per bulky item, first item	\$51.07		
Per bulky item, each additional item	\$13.09		
Bulky item requiring two handlers, per bulky item trip	\$73.34		
Overloaded bin fee	\$46.22		
BAGSTER, per collection	\$168.93		

City Waste Services Fees			
Description	Fee	Revenue Account	Source/Year
Public Streets (billed per dwelling unit) Eff. January 2020	\$5.21	700702731.4483.0001	Resolution No.: 19-R0706-1 Nov-19
Private Streets (billed per dwelling unit) Eff. January 2020	\$4.90		
Public Streets (billed per dwelling unit) Eff. January 2021	\$5.47		
Private Streets (billed per dwelling unit) Eff. January 2021	\$5.15		